# OP \$65,00 27949

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Becton, Dickinson and Company		109/30/2010	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Argon Medical Devices, Inc.
Street Address:	1445 Flatcreek Road
City:	Athens
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75751
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2794955	DTX
Registration Number:	2084417	FIRST PICC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (847)808-7238

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8478085500

Email: mail@iphorgan.net

Correspondent Name: Carolyn E. Knecht

Address Line 1: 1130 Lake Cook Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Buffalo Grove, ILLINOIS 60089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMD 0170 US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn E. Knecht
Signature:	/Carolyn E. Knecht/

900196349 REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0546

Date:	07/06/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=bd usa assig 3xe_20110706191259 source=bd usa assig 3xe_20110706191259 source=bd usa assig 3xe_20110706191259	#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0547

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is dated as of September 30, 2010, between:

- (A) BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY, a New Jersey Corporation, having its principal place of business at 1 Becton Drive, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07410-1880, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"); and
- (B) ARGON MEDICAL DEVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having its principal place of business at 1445 Flatcreek Road, Athens, Texas, 75751 USA (hereinafter "Assignee."

## **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of the Trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

**WHEREAS**, an Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 28, 2010 was entered into among the Assignee, the Assignor, and certain other affiliates of the Assignor (collectively "the Parties"); and

**WHEREAS**, a Trademark Assignment Agreement was entered into among the Parties dated Sept. 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Trademark Assignment Agreement, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee, all right, title and interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated with the Trademarks; and

**WHEREAS**, Assignee is acquiring the portion of Assignor's business to which the Trademarks pertain.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0548 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest to the Trademarks, including the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, together with all claims for damages that arise by reason of the Trademarks and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit.

BECTON, DICKINSON AND COMPANY

NAME: Richard A Cortone
TITLE: Assignt Secretary

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0549** 

# SCHEDULE A

# THE TRADEMARKS

MARK	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DTX	2794955	Dec. 16, 2003
FIRST PICC	2084417	July 29, 1997

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0550

**RECORDED: 07/06/2011**